

No. 20-908

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

M&T BANK & FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Jacqueline A. Gilbert  
*Counsel of Record*  
Diana Cline Ebron  
KIM GILBERT EBRON  
7625 Dean Martin Dr.  
Ste. 110  
Las Vegas, NV 89139  
(702) 400-4130  
*Jackie@kgelegal.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ..... 1

I. This Case Should Be Held For *Collins*..... 1

II. Defining An Action Challenging A Foreclosure  
Sale Arising Under The Federal Foreclosure  
Bar Deserves This Court’s Attention ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	4
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Blum v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1336 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 662 P.2d 610 (Nev. 1983).....	7
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1, 2
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	2
<i>McKnight Fam., L.L.P. v. Adept Mgmt.</i> , 310 P.3d 555 (2013).....	7
<i>Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	5
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	4

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12)(A)(ii).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	4

NRS 11.070 ..... 10  
NRS 11.090(3)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

FHFA, Statement of the Federal Housing  
Finance Agency on Certain Super-Priority  
Liens (Dec. 22, 2014), [https://www.fhfa.gov/  
Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-the-  
Federal-Housing-Finance-Agency-on-Certain-  
Super-Priority-Liens.aspx](https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-the-Federal-Housing-Finance-Agency-on-Certain-Super-Priority-Liens.aspx) ..... 3
